

Sacral Nerve Stimulation and Percutaneous Nerve Stimulation

Policy Number: **M20260826046**

Effective Date: **10/1/2026**

Sponsoring Department: **Health Care Services**

Impacted Department(s): **Health Care Services**

Type of Policy: ☒ Internal ☒ External

Data Classification: ☐ Confidential ☐ Restricted ☒ Public

Applies to (Line of Business):

- ☐ Corporate (All)
- ✦ State Products, if yes which plan(s): ☒ MediSource; ☒ MediSource Connect; ☒ Child Health Plus; ☒ Essential Plan
- ✦ Medicare, if yes, which plan(s): ☒ MAPD; ☒ PDP; ☒ ISNP; ☒ CSNP
- ✦ Commercial, if yes, which type: ☒ Large Group; ☒ Small Group; ☒ Individual
- ☒ Self-Funded Services (*Refer to specific Summary Plan Descriptions (SPDs) to determine any pre-authorization or pre-certification requirements and coverage limitations. In the event of any conflict between this policy and the SPD of a Self-Funded Plan, the SPD shall supersede the policy.*)

Excluded Products within the Selected Lines of Business (LOB)

This section is intended to list specific LOB products that are excluded from adhering to this policy (due to differences in law/regulations). If not applicable, please indicate N/A.

Applicable to Vendors? Yes ☐ No ☒

Purpose and Applicability:

To set forth the medical necessity criteria for sacral nerve stimulation and percutaneous nerve stimulation.

Policy:

Background:

This policy addresses both sacral nerve stimulation and percutaneous nerve stimulation. Sacral nerve stimulation involves the implantation of a permanent device used to modulate the sacral nerve, which influences the behavior of the bladder, bowel, sphincter, and pelvic floor. There are two stages to the procedure: test stimulation and implant. Members keep diaries of their voiding or bowel behavior prior to and during the test stimulation period. The test stimulation period is usually 5-7 days. A trial stimulation should be performed in the practitioner's office to test patient response prior to the actual implantation of the neurostimulator. The success of the test stimulation is

based on a comparison of the diary at baseline, during the test period, and following stimulation. Only members with successful test stimulation are considered candidates for surgical implantation.

Sacral nerve stimulation is an alternative treatment modality for members with significant symptoms of urge incontinence, frequency-urgency syndrome, non-obstructive urinary retention, or fecal incontinence who have failed conventional therapies. Sacral nerve stimulation has also been proposed as treatment for constipation and pain. Percutaneous (posterior) nerve stimulation is a technique of electrical stimulation of the tibial nerve which has been proposed as a treatment option for urinary incontinence. Altering the function of the posterior tibial nerve with percutaneous tibial nerve stimulation is believed to improve voiding function and control. Percutaneous nerve stimulation consists of a battery powered, external pulse generator that delivers a low voltage electrical impulse using a needle electrode placed near the ankle as an entry point. The stimulator's impulses travel along the tibial nerve to the nerves in the spine that control pelvic floor function.

Documentation of the medical necessity for an implantable neuroprosthesis must be submitted upon request.

Documentation must include, but is not limited to, the following:

- clinical history of urinary incontinence/urinary retention or fecal incontinence;
- medical therapies attempted and results of such therapies; or
- test stimulation results.

Sacral nerve stimulation for urinary incontinence or fecal incontinence with an implantable neuroprosthesis (InterStim) is covered on a case-by-case basis, subject to the criteria listed below.

Percutaneous Tibial Nerve Stimulation medical record documentation: Compliance and voiding diaries for a minimum of three days must be kept and provided to document the patient has been compliant with first- and second-line therapies without sufficient improvement prior to receiving PTNS. Compliance and voiding diaries for a minimum of three days must be kept and provided during PTNS treatment and to document any symptoms of relapse. Treatments for relapse shall only be allowed for those members who achieve a >50% decrease in OBS symptoms with the initial treatment and then relapse. Treatments for relapse would not be expected to occur more often than one to two sessions every one to two months.

Commercial and Self-Funded: sacral nerve stimulation and percutaneous nerve stimulation may be covered utilizing the criteria below.

Medicare Advantage: There is currently a National Coverage Determination (NCD) for sacral nerve stimulation for urinary incontinence and a Local Coverage Determination (LCD) for posterior tibial nerve stimulation for voiding dysfunction. Please refer to the links listed in the Reference section for Medicare Advantage members.

MediSource, MediSource Connect, Child Health Plus and Essential Plan: percutaneous nerve stimulation may be covered utilizing the criteria below.

Clinical Indications

Urinary Incontinence

Percutaneous screening trial of a Sacral Nerve Stimulator for urinary incontinence is considered medically necessary when **ALL** of the following criteria are met:

- Member must have urge incontinence, frequency-urgency syndrome, or non-obstructive urinary retention for at least 12 months
- Member must be refractory to conservative therapies (i.e., pelvic floor exercises, bladder training, timed voids, diet modification, fluid management)
- **1 or more** of the following:

- Member has a diagnosis of chronic, idiopathic, non-obstructive, urinary retention with a failure of a four-to-eight-week trial of 1 or more of the following:
 - Failed or not well-tolerated intermittent catheterization
 - One medication
- Members have a diagnosis of urgency-frequency syndrome, overactive bladder, or urge incontinence with a failure of a four-to-eight-week trial of two different medications
- Member must maintain a voiding diary. The diary must contain the date, description of incontinence episodes, and the response to conservative therapies
- Member must be able to demonstrate adequate ability to record voiding diary data such that the clinical results of the implant procedure can be properly evaluated

Permanent sacral nerve stimulation implantation for urinary incontinence as medically necessary when **ALL** of the following criteria are met:

- Member has met the criteria for a screening trial of sacral nerve stimulation; member must have had successful test stimulation in order to support subsequent implantation. Test stimulation duration is three-to-seven days. Before a member is eligible for permanent implantation, the member must demonstrate a minimum of a 50% or greater improvement in baseline symptoms through test stimulation
- Improvement is measured through a voiding diary
- Member must provide a urinary voiding diary for the duration of the screening trial of sacral nerve stimulation. The urinary voiding diary must contain the date, description of incontinence episodes, and the response to sacral nerve stimulation
- Member must be able to operate the implantable pulse generator
- The sacral nerve stimulator implanted must be an FDA approved device

Fecal Incontinence

Percutaneous screening trial of Sacral Nerve Stimulator (SNS) for fecal incontinence is considered medically necessary when **ALL** of the following criteria are met:

- Member has severe, chronic fecal incontinence (fecal incontinent episodes of frank fecal incontinence of fecal material > 2 times per week for a duration of > 6 months [1 year-post vaginal birth], with a Wexner's incontinence score of >12)
- The severity of the fecal incontinence result in significant disability which interfere with the ability to perform activities of daily living (e.g., the frequency and/or severity of leakages restrict the member's ability to work or participate in activities outside the home)
- Failure of conservative medical management performed for ≥ 12 months including **ALL** of the following:
 - Pelvic floor exercises and biofeedback
 - Dietary management including **ALL** of the following:
 - Avoid foods that may cause loose or more frequent stools (e.g., spicy foods, fatty or greasy foods, caffeinated beverages, diet foods or drinks, sugar-free gum or candy, and alcohol)
 - Eat smaller frequent meals
 - Increase fiber in the diet
 - Pharmacotherapy including **ALL** of the following:
 - Bulking substances such methylcellulose
 - Anti-diarrhea medications such as loperamide and diphenoxylate
 - Anticholinergic medications
- Member must maintain a bowel diary. The bowel diary must contain the date, description of incontinence episodes, and the response to conservative therapies
- Sphincter surgery is either not indicated or is contraindicated (defect in the external anal sphincter muscle)

- Absence of a significant anorectal malformation or chronic inflammatory bowel disease involving the anus
- Fecal incontinence is not secondary to another neurological condition such as peripheral neuropathy or complete spinal cord injury

Permanent sacral nerve stimulation implantation for fecal incontinence as medically necessary when **ALL** of the following criteria are met:

- Member has met the criteria for a screening trial of sacral nerve stimulation
- Member has experienced a beneficial clinical response to a percutaneous screening trial of SNS as evidenced by at least a 50% improvement in reported symptoms
- Member must provide a bowel diary for the duration of the screening trial of sacral nerve stimulation. The bowel diary must contain the date, description of incontinence episodes, and the response to sacral nerve stimulation

Replacement of Sacral Nerve Stimulator

Replacement of a sacral nerve stimulator for urinary or fecal management is covered when ALL of the following criteria are met:

- Documentation includes initial date of implantation, that member has been compliant with device and is expected to continue to benefit from device
- Documentation that device is no longer functioning adequately, cannot be repaired, and is no longer covered by warranty

Percutaneous Tibial Nerve Stimulation

Percutaneous tibial nerve stimulation (PTNS) is covered for members with a diagnosis of overactive bladder (OAB) as a third-line treatment when **ALL** of the following criteria are met:

- An evaluation by a urologist or urogynecologist has been performed and the specialist has determined that the member is diagnosed with overactive bladder (OAB) and a candidate for PTNS
- The medical record documents **ALL** of the following:
 - The member has been compliant with and failed a trial of symptom-appropriate behavioral therapy of sufficient length to evaluate potential efficacy (a six month trial of diet and fluid intake modification, behavioral therapy, or pelvic exercises)
 - The member has been compliant with and has failed or been unable to tolerate a trial of at least two appropriate medications administered for four to eight weeks
- The voiding diary shows continued findings of overactive bladder syndrome (OBS)
- The member has documented a willingness to attend in-office treatment sessions, to comply with the behavioral therapies and to continue to keep voiding diaries including documentation of behavioral therapy compliance
- Treatment will consist of an initial course of one 30-minute session per week for 12 weeks

Exclusions

Sacral nerve stimulation is **NOT COVERED** for **ANY** of the following indications related to urinary control:

- Stress incontinence
- Urge incontinence due to a neurological condition such as, but not limited to, Multiple Sclerosis, or spinal cord injury, or diabetes
- Mechanical urethral obstruction, such as benign prostatic hypertrophy, cancer, or urethral stricture
- Pregnancy
- Member less than 16 years of age
- Other types of chronic voiding dysfunction

- Member who has not demonstrated a minimum of 50% or greater improvement through test stimulation
- Member is unable to operate the implantable pulse generator

Sacral nerve stimulation is **NOT COVERED** for **ANY** of the following indications related to bowel control:

- Pregnancy
- Member less than 18 years of age
- Members with progressive, systemic neurological diseases
- Member who has not demonstrated a minimum of 50% or greater improvement through test stimulation
- Member is unable to operate the implantable pulse generator
- The condition is not related to an anorectal malformation (e.g., congenital anorectal malformation; defects of the external sphincter over 60 degrees, visible sequelae of pelvic radiation; active anal abscesses or fistulae), or chronic inflammatory bowel disease

Sacral nerve stimulation is **NOT COVERED** for **ANY** of the following indications:

- Chronic constipation
- Pain, including chronic pelvic pain
- Interstitial cystitis
- Replacement of any Sacral Nerve Stimulator desired due to advanced technology is considered not medically necessary

Electrical Percutaneous Tibial Nerve Stimulation is **NOT COVERED** for **ANY** of the following indications:

- Electrical Percutaneous Tibial Nerve Stimulation is not medically necessary for members with urinary stress or neurogenic incontinence

Pre-Authorization Required? Yes ☒ No ☐

Definitions

Enter definitions here. Remember to **bold** words throughout Policy section that require definitions. Definitions should be included when: 1) The word may be unclear or may mean something different, in different situations/contexts; 2) The word is not commonly used or known. Please refer to the Policy Writing Toolkit for additional information and direction.

References

Related Policies, Processes and Other Documents

Enter name of all Independent Health policies, processes or other documents that relates or that is referenced within this policy.

Non-Regulatory References

Food & Drug Administration (FDA) (1999) Summary of safety and effectiveness: Medtronic Interstim System for Urinary Control. PMA Supplement #P970004/S4. Approval date: April 15, 1999.

Hahn, I., Milsom, I., Fall, M., Ekelund, P. (1993). Long-term results of pelvic floor training in female stress urinary incontinence. British Journal of Urology. 72:421-427.

Hassouna, MM, Siegal, SW, Lycklama, AA, Nyeholt, A, Elhilali, MM, van Kerrebroeck, PE, Das, AK, Gajewski, JB, Janknegt, RA, Rivas, DA, Dijkema, H, Milam, DF, Olwson, KA, & Schmidt, RA (2000). Sacral neuromodulation in the treatment of urgency-frequency symptoms: a multicenter study on efficacy and safety. *Journal of Urology*. Jun; 163:1-6.

American Urological Association (AUA). Position Statement Regarding Sacral Nerve Stimulation for Urinary Incontinence. October 18, 2000.

National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE). Sacral nerve stimulation for urge incontinence and urgency frequency. Interventional Procedure Guidance No. 64. June 2004. Available: <https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance>

Jolleys, JV (1989). Diagnosis and management of female urinary incontinence in general practice. *Journal of Royal College of General Practitioners*. 39:277-79.

Jonas, U., Fowler, C.J., Chancellor, M.B., et al. (2001). Efficacy of nerve stimulation for urinary retention: results 18 months after implantation. *Journal of Urology*: 165: 15-19.

Largo-Janssen, TLM, Debruyne, FM., Smits, AJ, van Weel, C (1991). Controlled trial of pelvic floor exercises in the treatment of urinary stress incontinence in general practice. *British Journal of General Practice*. 41:445-449.

Medtronic Sacral Neuromodulation. Available: <http://professional.medtronic.com/pt/uro/snm/>

Schmidt, RA, Jonas, U, Oleson, KA, Janknegt, RA, Hassouna, MM, Sigel, SW, van Kerrebroeck, PE (1999). Sacral nerve stimulation for treatment of refractory urinary urge incontinence. *Journal of Urology*. Aug; 162(2): 352-357.

Siegel, SW, Catanzaro, F, Dijkema, HE, Elhilali, MM, Fowler, CJ, Gajewski, J.B., Hassouna, M.M., Janknegt, R.A., Jonas, U., van Kerrebroeck, P.E., Nijeholt, AA, Oleson, KA, Schmidt, RA (2000). Long-term results of a multi-center study on sacral nerve stimulation for treatment of urinary urge incontinence, urgency-frequency, and retention. *Urology*. Dec: 56 (6 Suppl 1): 87-91.

Stewart, WF, Van Rooyen, JB, Cundiff, GW, Abrmas, P, Herzog, AR, Corey, R, Hunt, TL, Wein, AJ (2003) Prevalence and burden of overactive bladder in the United States. *World Journal of Urology*. 20:327-336.

Comiter, CV Sacral neuromodulation for the symptomatic treatment of refractory interstitial cystitis, a prospective study. *Journal of Urology* 2003; 169(4):1369-73.

Leroi, AM, et al. Efficacy of sacral nerve stimulation for fecal incontinence; results of a multicenter double-blind crossover study. *Annals of Surgery*. 2005; 242(5); 662-9.

Kenefick, NJ, et al. Permanent sacral nerve stimulation for treatment of idiopathic constipation. *British Journal of Surgery* 2002; 89(7):882-88.

Tjandra JJ, Dykes SL, Kumar RR, Ellis CN, Gregorcyk SG, Hyman NH, et al. Practice parameters for the treatment of fecal incontinence. *Dis Colon Rectum*. 2007 Oct; 50(20):1497-507.

Siegal, S, et al. Sacral nerve stimulation in patients with chronic intractable pelvic pain. *Journal of Urology*. 2001; 166(5):1742-45.

Mowatt, G, et al. Sacral nerve stimulation for fecal incontinence and constipation in adults; a short version Cochrane review. *Neurourology and Urodynamics*. 2008; 27(3):155-61.

Herbison GP, et al. Sacral neuromodulation with implanted devices for urinary storage and voiding dysfunction in adults. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev*. 2009; (2):CD004202.

van Kerrebroeck PE, et al. Results of sacral neuromodulation therapy for urinary voiding dysfunction: outcomes of a prospective, worldwide clinical study. *J Urol*. 2007; 178(5):2029-2034.

Finazzi-Agrò E, Petta F, Sciobica F, Pasqualetti P, Musco S, Bove P. Percutaneous tibial nerve stimulation effects on detrusor overactivity incontinence are not due to a placebo effect: a randomized, double-blind, placebo controlled trial. *J Urol*. 2010 Nov; 184(5):2001-6.

Peters KM, Carrico DJ, Perez-Marrero RA, Khan AU, Wooldridge LS, Davis GL, et al. Randomized trial of percutaneous tibial nerve stimulation versus Sham efficacy in the treatment of overactive bladder syndrome: results from the SUMiT trial. *J Urol*. 2010 Apr; 183(4):1438-43.

Peters KM, Macdiarmid SA, Wooldridge LS, Leong FC, Shobeiri SA, Rovner ES, et al. Randomized trial of percutaneous tibial nerve stimulation versus extended-release tolterodine: results from the overactive bladder innovative therapy trial. *J Urol*. 2009 Sep; 182(3):1055-61

Mellgren A, Wexner SD, Collier JA, et al. Long-term efficacy and safety of sacral nerve stimulation for fecal incontinence. *Dis Colon Rectum*. 2011; 54(9):1065-1075.

Wexner SD, Collier JA, Devroede G, et al. Sacral nerve stimulation for fecal incontinence: results of a 120-patient prospective multicenter study. *Ann Surg*. 2010; 251(3):441-449.

Michelsen, HB., Thompson-Fawcett, M., Lundby, L., Krigh, K., Laurberg, S., Buntzens, S. Six years of experience with sacral nerve stimulation for fecal incontinence. *Dis Colon Rectum*. 2010; 53(4): 414-21.

Tan E, Ngo NT, Darzi A, Shenouda M, Tekkis PP. Meta-analysis: sacral nerve stimulation versus conservative therapy in the treatment of fecal incontinence. *Int J Colorectal Dis*. 2011 Mar;26(3):275-94.

George AT, Kalmar K, Panerese A, Dudding TC, Nicholls RJ, Vaizey CJ. Long-term outcomes of sacral nerve stimulation for fecal incontinence. *Dis Colon Rectum*. 2012 March;55(3):302-6.

FDA Summary of safety and effectiveness: Medtronic® Interstim® Therapy System for Fecal Incontinence. PMA Supplement #P080025. Approval date: March 14, 2011.

Gormley EA, Lightner DJ, Burgio KL, et al. Diagnosis and treatment of overactive bladder (non-neurogenic) in adults: AUA/SUFU Guideline. American Urological Association (AUA) Guideline. May 2014.

Blue Cross Blue Shield Association Technology Evaluation Center (TEC). Percutaneous Tibial Nerve Stimulation for the Treatment of Voiding Dysfunction. January 2014.

Peters, KM., Carrico, DJ., Wooldridge, LS., Miller, CJ., MacDiarmid, SA. Percutaneous tibial nerve stimulation for the long-term treatment of overactive bladder: 3-year results of the STEP study. J Urol. 189(6): 2194-201.

Schreiner, L., Dos Santos, TG., de Souza, AB., et al. Electrical stimulation for urinary incontinence in women: a systematic review. Int Braz J Urol. 2013; 39(4): 454-64.

Burton, C., Sajja, A., Latthe, PM. Effectiveness of percutaneous posterior tibial nerve stimulation for overactive bladder: a systematic review and meta-analysis.

HAYES Medical Technology Directory™. Staged Approach to Sacral Nerve Stimulation for Treatment of Fecal Incontinence. Lansdale, PA: HAYES, Inc.; ©Winifred S. Hayes, Inc. December 29, 2015. Annual Review: December 13, 2018.

HAYES Medical Technology Directory™. Percutaneous Tibial Nerve Stimulation for the Treatment of Lower Urinary Tract Dysfunction. Lansdale, PA: HAYES, Inc.; ©Winifred S. Hayes, Inc. December 9, 2014. ARCHIVED: April 15, 2019.

Hayes Health Technology Assessment. Percutaneous Tibial Nerve Stimulation For The Treatment Of Symptomatic Neurogenic Lower Urinary Tract Dysfunction. ©2020 TractManager, Inc. April 15, 2019.

Regulatory References

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS) [web site]. Local Coverage Determination (LCD) for Posterior Tibial Nerve Stimulation for Voiding Dysfunction (L33396). Available at: <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdid=33396&ver=11&bc=0> Accessed August 11, 2026.

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid (CMS) [web site]. National Coverage Determination (NCD) for Sacral Nerve Stimulation for Urinary Incontinence (230.18). Available at: <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/ncd.aspx?ncdid=249&ncdver=1&bc=0> Accessed August 11, 2026.

New York State Department of Health [web site]. New York State Medicaid Program Physician Surgery Procedure Codes. April 2026. Available at: <https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/Physician/PDFS/Physician%20Procedure%20Codes%20Sect5.pdf> Accessed August 10, 2026.

New York State Department of Health [web site]. New York State Medicaid Program DME Procedure Codes and Coverage Guidelines. July 2026. Available at: https://www.emedny.org/ProviderManuals/DME/PDFS/DME_Procedure_Codes.pdf Accessed August 10, 2026.

Version Control

Signature / Approval on File? Yes ☒ No ☐

Revision Date	Policy Author / Owner	Notes
10/1/2026	Health Care Services	New Policy

Click here to enter a date.	Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.
Click here to enter a date.	Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.
Click here to enter a date.	Click here to enter text.	Click here to enter text.